Stratification by age, gender, race, religion, school, college etc are common instances. For Bankoman SHS with 

a population of two thousand one hundred, the number of participants that were sampled proportionally using 

𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒 (𝑛) =   × 367 was  

𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒 (𝑛) ≈ 175  

For Dadease, sample used for this study was one hundred and ninety-two (192). This was also calculated using 

the formula 𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒 (𝑛) =   × 367  

𝑠𝑎𝑚𝑝𝑙𝑒 (𝑛) ≈ 192  

In each school, A simple random sampling method was employed to choose the required number of participants. 

At Bankoman SHS, one hundred and seventy-five (175) ‘YES’ and some ‘NO’ were written on pieces of paper 

and folded for entire students to pick. The students who selected ‘YES’ formed the sample that took part in this 

study. At Dadease Agric SHS, one hundred and nine two (192) ‘YES’ and some ‘NO’ were written on pieces of